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Wiltiam
prothonotary/

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

VS.

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

A. Shs
Clerk of

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

NO.: O - (_Q/, 7’C)>
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMPLAINT

CODE-
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 37942
Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA I.D. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.
PA 1.D. No. 42096
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Telephone: 412-682-1466
Fax: 412-682-3138



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

NO.:
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.
Plaintiff,
Vs,
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after
this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or
by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice, for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
"ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY

OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
FEE.

Keystone Legal Serices
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-9646



COMPLAINT

. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 120 North Keyser Avenue, Scranton,

PA 18504, and as the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, assignee of Chase
Bank USA, N.A, stands in its assignor’s stead, and all are hereinafter referred to
interchangeably as “‘Plaintiff”.

. At aspecific instance the Assignor sold, assigned and transferred to Plaintiff all of

Assignor’s right, title and interest in, and to the agreement between Assignor and
Defendant. Assignor had the right to assign the agreement. A copy of the
assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

All conditions precedent to Assignor’s right to be paid under the terms of the

contract have occurred.

. Defendant is an individual whose address is 11Gardner Ave, Du Bois, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania 15801.

. Ataspecific instance and request of the Defendant, the Defendant applied for and

was granted a credit card and/or loan by Plaintiff at the terms and conditions

agreed upon by the parties.

. The Plaintiff avers that the agreement between the parties was based upon a

written agreement which the Defendant accepted by using credit card or loan to

make purchases and/or cash advances.

. Thereafter, in breach of obligations under the Agreement, the Defendant failed to

make payments as they became due.



8. Plantiff avers that the terms of the Agreement provide for acceleration of the

entire balance due and owing upon Defendant’s breach of the Agreement.

9. Plaintiff avers that the balance due amounts to $18,277.73, as is more specifically
shown by Plaintiff’s Statement of Account, a true and correct copy of which is

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof.

10. Plaintiff avers that the interest has accrued at the rate of 25.49% per annum on the

balance due from April 4, 2006.

11. Per the term of the agreement, the Defendant has agreed to pay to the Plaintiff as
liquidated damages, the costs of collection, including all reasonable attorneys’

fees incurred in the collection of monies owing, which Plaintiff avers will amount

to 25% of the balance due.

12. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed
and refused to pay the amount due to Plaintiff or any part thereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment against Defendant in the amount

0f$18,277.73, with appropriate additional interest from April 4, 2006, plus attorneys

fees and costs.

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

A%rne r Plaintiff(s)




EXHIBIT A
BILL OF SALE

Chase Bank USA, N.A. (as successor through merger with Bank One, Delaware, N.A.)
(“Seller”), for value received and pursuant to the terms and conditions of Credit Card Account
Purchase Agreement dated October 26, 2004 as amended Janusry 28, 2005 between Seller and
Unifund Portfotio A, LLC (“Purchaser™), its successors and assigns (“Credit Card Account
Purchase Agreement”), hersby assigns effective as of the Cut-off Date of Decernber 9, 2005 all
rights; title and intercst of Seller in and to those certain receivables, judgments or evidences of
debt described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and made part hereof for all purposes,

Amounts due to Seller by Purchaser in hereunder shall be paid U.S, Dollars by a wire transfer to
be received by Seller on December 22, 2005 (the “Closing Date™) by 2:00 p.m. Seller’s time, as
follows:

Chase Bank USA, N.A

ABA #021000021 ,
Beneflclary Nama: Chase Bank USA, N.A.
Beneoflclary Account: #304-256420

This Bill of Sale is executed without recourse except as stated in the Credit Card Account
Purchase Agreement to which this is an Exhibit. No cther representation of or warranty of tile or
enforceability is expressed or implied.

Chase Bank USA, N.A. Unifund Rossiolif A, LL.C

Datc:  Decefiber 11,2005 Date: Decerber 11,2005

Title

Vice President Title



unifund

Unifund CCR Partners

BILL OF SALE

Unifund CCR Partners, for value received and in accordance with the terms of the Accounts
Receivable Purchase Agreement by and among Unifund CCR Partners and Commonwealth
Financial Systems, Inc. (“Purchaser”), dated as of March 27, 2006 (the “Agreement™), does

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Purchaser all of its good and marketable title, free and clean of .

all liens, claims and encumbrances in and to the Accounts listed in the Account Schedule attached
as Appendix A to the Agreement, without recourse and without representation or warranty of
collectibility, or otherwise, except to the extent stated in the Agreement.

Executed on April 6, 2006.

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS

By . //
Joel Rosen e '
Director, Sgles ajid Marketing

For Unifund Use ONLY ' 14
Client # PID CID #
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AFFIDAVIT

- 1, Patricia Cobb, Esquire, of Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.,
Plaintiff herein, verify that the statements of fact contained in the foregoing
Complaint are true and correct. [ understand that false statements herein are

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

1-16 07 ﬂ%&u yndy,

Date: PATRICIA COBB

Executive Vice President
120 North Keyser Avenue

Scranton, PA 18504

Apple & Apple File No. /G430 . CFSIFileNo. 46 //0Y 2




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 102738
NO: 07-677-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., assignee
VS.
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, May 18,2007 AT 11:04 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI
DEFENDANT AT 11 GARDNER AVE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
MICHELLE POLONHONKI, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE
KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING /

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE APPLE 14749 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS APPLE 14749 54.86

FILED
93:00cn,
OCT 0- 209z

William A. Sh@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

. c »
iy Ao

Sheriff

Day of 2007




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.
Plaintiff,

vs.

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

FILE A4 % o0

t\{[;’\)l)()% !&G/@A/ﬁ%

Yo

William A. Shaw

Promonotary/Clerk of COU%M +t9

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT

CODE-

FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA 1LD. No 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.

PA I.D. No 42096

Apple and Apple, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237
Telephone (412) 682-1466



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

-vs- Plaintiff,

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.
PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the above- named Defendant(s) in Default of an Answer, in
the amount of $27,564.91, computed as follows:

Amount named in Complaint $18277.73

Interest from April 4, 2006
to October 24, 2007 on $11,961.35 $4,717.75

Less payment of: -3
Attorney fees $4,569.43
TOTAL $27,564.91

I certify that Notice of the intention to enter this Judgment was given pursuant to Pa. R.C.P.
237.1. A copy of said Notice is attached, and was mailed on October 3, 2007 by regular mail, postage
prepaid and, addressed as follows:

Defendant: Michael S. Polohonki

11Gardner Ave
Du Bois PA 15801

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

s (03,007 o LU

Attorneys 'f(or th7e Plaintiff(s)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of CHASE BANK USA, N.A,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

Michael S. Polohonki
11Gardner Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801

Date of Notice: October 3. 2007

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU,
UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. A JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A
LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Keystone Legal Serices
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-9646

o [ AT

Charles F. Berfnett, bsq. &
Attorneys for Plaintiff(s)

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237
Telephone (412) 682-1466




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ‘ %

PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

-vs- Plaintiff,

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
TO: ()Plaintiff (X)Defendant ( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following Order or Judgment was entered against

you on /\}()\I(UY\\Q_»J 2, 3007
(X) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount of $27,564.91, plus costs.

() Trespass Judgment in the amount of $

() If not satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator’s license and/or
() Registration will be suspended by the Dept. of Transportation, Bureau of Traffic
Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

(X) Entry of Judgment () Court Order
() Non-Pros
( ) Confession
(X) Default
( ) Verdict
( ) Arbitration Award
() Other
Michael S. Polohonki
11Gardner Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801

PROTHONOTARY

By: [«)“ /4 %«

Prothonotary




A
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY2) @

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. %
Unifund CCR Partners
Chase Bank USA, N.A.
Plaintiff(s)

No.: 2007-00677-CD

Real Debt: $27,564.91

Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Michael S. Polohonki Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)
Instrument; Default Judgment

Date of Entry: November 5, 2007

Expires: November 5, 2012

Certified from the record this 5th day of November, 2007.

(ot M

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3k sk e e sk 3 3k e e ke e 3k sk sk sk e ke ok Ok sk Sk 3k e e e ok ok 3k e 3k ok sk sk sk e ok e ok e ke ok sk Sk sk e ok Sk sk e ke ok ke Sk 3k e ke ok e 3k sk s ke ke e K ok o ok sk sk ok sk ok kok sk ok k

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

Plaintiff,

VS.

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

},E p*gfd

5908 ey
(o wntd
o Shast-

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

@

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT
OF EXECUTION

CODE-
FILED OF BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

Charles F. Bennett, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.

PA LD. No. 42096 .
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Telephone: 412-682-1466
Fax: 412-682-3138



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

-Vs§- Plaintiff,

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly issue the Writ of Execution in the above-captioned matter. ..
(1) directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County;
(2) against Defendant(s) Michael S. Polohonki
(3) against Garnishee(s)

(4) Judgment: $27,564.91

Interest from October 25, 2007 to August 8, 2008

On $27,564.91 '

Amount of Interest $1,304.84
Payments $
SUBTOTAL $28,869.75

Costs (to be added by Prothonotary) § 14200  Prothonotary costs

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

Dated: 4\45/,.7 g, jof By:/ /ﬂ%




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ///F“:,\
CIVIL ACTION - LAW (G
et bl
Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc., !\;5’/(/“
Unifund CCR Partners, ' ( SN AR
Chase Bank USA, N.A, i ‘

Vs. NO.: 2007-00677-CD

Michael S. Polohonki

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC,, assignee of

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee of CHASE BANK USA, N.A., Plaintiff(s) from MICHAEL S. POLOHONK],
Defendant(s):

M

)

€)

@

You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell defendant’s interest(s) therein:
Personal Property '

You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

as garnishee(s):

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) except as provided in paragraph (c), the
garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of
the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof; (c) the attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant
with a bank or other financial institution (i) in which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified
as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law, or (ii) that
total $300 or less. If muitiple accounts are attachied, a total of $300 in all accounts shall not be subject to levy and attachment
as determined by the executing officer. The funds shall be set aside pursuant to the defendant’s general exemption provided
in 42 Pa.C.S. § 8123,

If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than a
named garnishee, you are directed to notify such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

If Social Security or Supplemental Income funds are directly deposited into an account of the defendant, the levy and

attachment shall not include any funds that may be traced to Social Security direct deposits. In addition, the levy and
attachment shall not include $300.00 in the account of the defendant.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL................ $27,564.91 PROTH. COSTS PAID.:...$125.00
INTEREST FROM Oct. 25, 2007 to SHERIFF: $§

August 8, 2008 on $27,564.91................. $1,304.84

ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: $

DATE: 8/15/2008

(«)ﬂ,%y

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
At AM./P.M. 4650 Baum Boulevard

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
(412) 682-1466

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20828
. NO: 2007-677-CD
PLAINTIFF:  COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE OF UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, ASSIGNEE
OF CHASE BANK USA, N.A.
VS.
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL S. POLOHONSKI

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 8/15/2008

LEVY TAKEN @
POSTED @ jFI E
SALE HELD 502“
FE8l0
SOLD TO 2 7009
William A. Shaw
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS Prathonatary/Clerk of @

WRIT RETURNED 2/2/2009

DETAILS

@ SERVED MICHAEL S. POLOHONSKI

DEPUTIES UNABLE TO SERVE MICHAEL S. POLOHONOSKI, DEFENDANT, SEVERAL ATTEMPTS WERE MADE
AT 11 GARDNER AVENUE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AND DEFENDANT WAS NEVER
HOME. .

@ SERVED
NOW, FEBRUARY 2, 2009 RETURN WRIT AS TIME EXPIRED.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20828
NO: 2007-677-CD
PLAINTIFF: COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE OF UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, ASSIGNEE
OF CHASE BANK USA, N.A.
VS,
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL S. POLOHONSKI

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
-

SHERIFF HAWKINS $90.69

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

oﬁéi/%ﬁﬁ“w‘ @*“{N’M@L

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.,
Unifund CCR Partners,
Chase Bank USA, N.A,

Vs. NO.: 2007-00677-CD

Michael S. Polohonki

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee of CHASE BANK USA, N.A., Plaintiff(s) from MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,
Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell defendant’s interest(s) therein:
Personal Property

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:
as garnishee(s):
and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) except as provided in paragraph (c), the
garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of
the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof; (c) the attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant
with a bank or other financial institution (i) in which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified
as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law, or (ii) that
total $300 or less. If multiple accounts are attached, a total of $300 in all accounts shall not be subject to levy and attachment
as determined by the executing officer. The funds shall be set aside pursuant to the defendant’s general exemption provided
in42 Pa.C.S. § 8123.

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than a
named gamishee, you are directed to notify such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

(4) If Social Security or Supplemental Income funds are-directly deposited into an account of the defendant, the levy and
attachment shall not include any funds that may be traced to Social Security direct deposits. In addition, the levy and
attachment shall not include $300.00 in the account of the defendant.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL................ $27,564.91 PROTH. COSTS PAID:...$125.00
INTEREST FROM Oct. 25, 2007 to SHERIFF: §

August 8, 2008 on $27,564.91.................. $1,304.84

ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: §

DATE: 8/15/2008

@iﬁ%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received thiiiwrit this ] day
of‘\o% 3% AD. Requesting Party: Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
Y M. 4650 Baum Boulevard

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
(412) 682-1466




vy PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MICHAEL S. POLOHONSKI NO. 2007-677-CD

NOW, February 01, 2009, by virtue of the Writ hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place of sale
by handbills posted on the premises setting forth the date, time and place of sale, | exposed the within described real estate of
Michael S. Polohonski to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for
the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
RDR .00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
SERVICE
o EAGE INTEREST @ % 0.00
22.23
v FROM TO
I;A(I)Lgﬁﬁg 22.23 PROTH SATISFACTION
HANDBILLS LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
gggﬂgg'o"‘ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
ATomNeY couesin
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 22.23 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/ SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $235.69
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 10.00 COSTS:
ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $90.69 LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
SHERIFF COSTS 90.69
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
PROTHONOTARY 125.00
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $215.69
TOTAL COSTS $235.69

COMMISSION 2% ON THE FIRST $ 100,000 AND 1/2% ON ALL OVER THAT. DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

Plaintiff,

\LB

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

W

%

}( A

A LS M8 1eealowats
William A. Shaw +oShasi 7

Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts @
6

PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

FE;.ED »Q%'»Opdo?OoO

. PRAECIPE FOR WRIT

OF EXECUTION

CODE-
FILED OF BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA 1.D. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.
PA 1.D. No. 42096

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Telephone: 412-682-1466
Fax: 412-682-3138



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2007-677 CD
IN CIVIL ACTION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

-vs- Plaintiff,

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly issue the Writ of Execution in the above-captioned matter...
(1) directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County;
(2) against Defendant(s) Michael S. Polohonki
(3) against Garnishee(s)

(4) Judgment: $27,564.91

Interest from October 25, 2007 to March 9, 2009

On $27,564.91

Amount of Interest $2,270.14
Payments $
SUBTOTAL $29,835.05

Costs (to be added by Prothonotary) $ “"5‘050 Prothonotary costs

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

pated: el 11 FccF By: [/ é/j/%




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc., .
Assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, &

WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT \ o
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD " // -
CIVIL ACTION - LAW A

Assignee of Chase Bank USA, N.A.

Vs. NO.: 2007-00677-CD

Michael S. Polohonki

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., Assignee of

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, Assignee of CHASE BANK USA, N.A., Plaintiff(s) from MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,
Defendant(s):

M

)

3)

Q)

You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell defendant’s interest(s) therein:
Personal Property

You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

as garnishee(s):

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) except as provided in paragraph (c), the
garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of
the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof; (¢) the attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant
with a bank or other financial institution (i) in which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified
as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law, or (ii) that
total $300 or less. If multiple accounts are attached, a total of $300 in all accounts shall not be subject to levy and attachment
as determined by the executing officer. The funds shall be set aside pursuant to the defendant’s general exemption provided
in42 Pa.C.S. § 8123.

If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than a
named garnishee, you are directed to notify such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

If Social Security or Supplemental Income funds are directly deposited into an account of the defendant, the levy and
attachment shall not include any funds that may be traced to Social Security direct deposits. In addition, the levy and
attachment shall not include $300.00 in the account of the defendant.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL.................... $27,564.91 PROTH. COSTS PAID:....$145.00
INTEREST FROM October 25, 2007 to SHERIFF: §
March 9, 2009, on $27,564.91 ... $2,270.14 OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 3/13/2009

(@LL%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
At A M./PM. 4650 Baum Boulevard

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
(412) 682-1466

Sheriff



In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County Pennsylvania

Civil Division

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.
245 Main Street
Dickson City PA 18519

Plaintiff
File No. 2007-677 CD

Vs.

Michael S. Polohonki
11 Gardner Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801-1262

Defendant : %
Vs.
S ; g

First Commonwealth Bank : william A Shaw
2 E Long Ave eromonutaryiClemn of Cours
Du Bois PA

Garnishee

Praecipe for Entry of Appearance

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. in the above-
captioned matter.

Date: 7‘“/ /- / / Signatur%%%

Print Name: W/é///(dﬁi[&df

Address: 245 Main Street

Dickson City PA 18519
Telephone No: (570) 347-1115 ext. 207
Supreme Court ID No: 39688
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Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.

245 Main Street ; Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Dickson City, PA 18519 : Civil Division
Plaintiff :
VSs.

No. 2007 -4 77 D
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI

11 GARDNER AVE : Affidavit under Soldiers and Sailors Relief
DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262- : Civil Relief Act of 1940 as amended.
Defendant(s)
State of Pennsylvania

County of Clearfield } SS:

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that the above
named defendant(s): MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI; is(are) not in the military service of the
United States of America as defined by the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940 as
amended;

That the defendant(s): MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI; is(are) older than eighteen years of age;

That the employment status of the defendant(s): MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI; is(are) unknown.

Lo P

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire

Subscriped before me this (é,%day of % 20 / /

“Stephanie Kulick — Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL ‘ § JUL 2 (?%
<]

STEPHANIE KULICK
Notary Public William A. Shay
CITY OF SCRANTON, LACKAWANNA COUNTY fOT"OﬂL'?afV/Cl&fkof COU

My Commission Expires Jun 21, 2012 C § %
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Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. : In the Court of Common Pleas of
245 Main Street : Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Dickson City PA 18519 : Civil Division
Plaintiff : %..’E
Vs JUL
No. 2007-677 CD William A. Shaw
Michael S. Polohonki : pmﬁ'o"m’C‘WOfComzs

11 Gardner Ave :: A CCS&Q:‘)@

Du Bois, PA 15801-1262 Interrogatories in Attachment

Defendant(s)
Vs
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

RE:  Execution of Judgment against your depositor Michael S. Polohonki # 000-00- 2357.

You are required to file answers to the following interrogatories within twenty (20) days after
service upon you. Failure to do so may result in judgment against you:

1) At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did the Defendant possess any
bank accounts, joint or individual, that were in your custody or control? Please
specify joint or individual account. Please list the legal title of any such account(s)
and the primary account holder and if known whether joint account is entireties

property.

2) At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, what was the balance and
account number of the bank account(s) identified in Interrogatory #1?

3) At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, please list the average daily
balance in the past five (5) months for each such account identified in your answer to
Interrogatories number one (1) and two (2) above.



4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did the bank account(s) that
the Defendant possessed contain funds derived solely from social security funds
and/or disability funds?

At any time before or after you were served, did the Defendant(s) transfer or deliver
any property or money to you or to any person or place pursuant to your direction or
consent, and if so, what was the consideration therefore?

At any time after you were served, did you pay, transfer or deliver any money or
property to the Defendant(s) or to any person or place pursuant to the Depositor’s
direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the Depositor against you?

At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you have, share, or utilize
any safe-deposit boxes, pledges, documents of title, securities, notes, coupons,
receivable, license, or collateral in which there was an interest claimed by
Defendant(s)?

Identify every other account (not previously noted) titled in the name of Defendant(s)
in which you believe Defendant(s) have an interest in whole of part, whether or not
styled as a payroll account, individual retirement account, tax account, lottery
account, partnership account, joint or tenants by entirety account, insurance account,
trust or escrow account, attorney’s account, or otherwise.

To the extent that you’re above answers depend in whole or part on documents,
account records, or other papers or electronic data, describe each in exact detail (or
attach a copy of the same).

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.

i e LA

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire
245 Main Street
Dickson City PA 18519
570-347-1115 Ext. 202
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PA Supreme Court Rule of Civil Procedure 3101 to 3149

Commonwealth Financial Systems, [nc. - : In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
Plaintiff : County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division
Vs. :

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI
11 GARDNER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262

No,;%ﬁy-é7750

Defendant(s)
AN
g'EtLCOT;‘\"’“Wea“h Bank PRAECIPIE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION AND
ong Ave ATTACHMENT (MONEY JUDGMENT)
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

To the Prothonotary: TO SATISFY THE JUDGMENT, ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTON IN THE ABOVE MATTER

(1) Directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania;
(2) Against MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI , 11 GARDNER AVE. DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262

Defendant(s)
(3) And against First Commonwealth Bank
2 ELong Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee(s);
(4) and index this writ
(a) against
Defendant(s)

(b) against

Garnishee(s),

as a lis pendens against the real property of the defendant(s) in the name of the Garnishee(s), any and all accounts of the
defendant(s), in the possession of Garnishee, including but not limited to savings account balances; checking account balances;
Certificates of Deposit; Money Market Accounts; contents of Safety Deposit Boxes. Defendant’s SSN(s): SEli2357;

) Judgment Amount ) Zfé 9’: 9/
Interest }IZ 5;//; 0,é
Clerks Fee
Sheriff
Poundage
Total

ts 15,060 é 5
Dated Z" /- 1/ Prothonotary cos . % /‘!%,
%ErF Agrcd Keormey o Pt
UL 27
Q,@Ozwrzﬁ
O osher

iiam A, Shaw
o ﬁé,',am,;( terk of Courts Jo.
@b

245 Main Street
Dickson City PA 18514




Writ of Execution — (Money Judgment)

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.
245 Main Street
Dickson City PA 18519

Plaintiff
Vs.
Michael S. Polohonki
11 Gardner Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801-1262
Defendant
Vs.
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

PA RCP 3101 to 3149

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County Pennsylvania
Civil Division

No: 2007-677 CD

Writ of Execution (Money Judgment)

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

$300 statutory exemption

Social Security Benefits

Certain insurance proceeds

PNV A LN~

Certain retirement funds and accounts
Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

Bibles, School books, sewing machines, uniforms and equipment
Most wages and unemployment benefits

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield County:




« * Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. : In the Court of Common Pleas of

245 Main Street : Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Dickson City, PA 18519 : Civil Division
Plaintiff :
Vs.

No. ‘,,Qdc’ 7‘577 CO

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI
11 GARDNER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262

Writ of Execution (Money Judgment)

Defendant(s)
Vs.
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

NOTICE

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may cause
your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your property
from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your
rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken. Such property is said to be exempt. There is a
debtor’s exemption of $300. There are other exemptions which may be applicable to you. Attached is a
summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have other exemptions or rights.

If you have claimed an exemption, you should do the following promptly: (1) fill out the attached claim form
and demand for a prompt hearing. (2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff’s Office at the address noted.

You should come to court ready to explain your exemption. If you do not come to court and prove your
exemption you may lose some of your property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Name

Address

Telephone Number



To the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania:
I, the defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:
0] From my personal property in my possession which has been levied upon,

a. [desire that my $300.00 statutory exemption be
[ 1(1) Set aside in kind (specify property to be se aside in kind):

[ ] (2) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or

b. Iclaim the following exemption (specify property and basis for exemption)

2) From my property which is in the possession of a third party, I claim the following
exemptions:

a. My statutory exemption: [ ] in cash; [ ] in kind (specify

property):

b. Social Security Benefits on deposit in the amount of

$

¢. Other (specify amount and basis of exemption)

$

[ request a court hearing to determine the exemption. Notice of hearing should be given to me at:

(Address) (Telephone Number)
I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. I understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Ss 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date:

(Defendant)

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE
OF THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY



Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.
245 Main Street
Dickson City, PA 18519
Plaintiff
Vs.

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI
Il GARDNER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262

Defendant

Vs.

First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA

Garnishee

Clearfield County, PA
Civil Division

No: ZIoT-¢677 CL

Return Of Service of Process

Service Attempts:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Time:

Date:

Person Served:

Relation:

Place of Service:

Deputy:

Additional Defendant

Additional Defendant

Garnishee

Special Instructions:




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.

Plaintiff :
Vs.
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI
11 GARDNER AVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262
Defendant(s)
Vs.
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Clearfield,
TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield County, Pennsylvania:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against :

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

No. 4”@7-477 co

WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ATTACHMENT

(MONEY JUDGMENT)

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI , 11 GARDNER AVE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262, Defendant(s) - ///
,%aoxév M/ é/ %/ %/ M T
,/&0

Any and all accounts of the defendant(s), in the possession of Garnishee(s), including but not limited to savings account
balances, checking account balances, Certificates of Deposit, Money Market Accounts, contents of Safety Deposit Boxes.

Defendant’s Social Security Number(s) is/are SEE8-2357

(1) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of

First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave

Du Bois PA Garnishee(s) per property description.

Confessed Judgment by Complaint:
1. Date of Entry

2. Notice of mailing on

filed.

And to notify the Garnishee(s) that
(a) An attachment has been issued;

(b) The garnishee(s) is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivery

any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof.
3. If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than the
named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated.

Dated

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire PA Bar ID 39688
245 Main Street

Dickson City, PA 18519

570-347-1115 Ext. 202

Judgment Amount $ .
Interest f A

Clerk’s Fee
Sheriff
Poundage 2%
Total

Prothonotary costs |

Clerk of Judicial Recor

Sheriff / Deputy



To Deputy 7/29/11

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 2007-677-CD
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 2
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI
TO: FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, GARNISHEE
WRIT CF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE

SERVE BY: 08/26/2015USH HEARING: PAGE: 108702
DEFENDANT: FIRST COMMCNWEALTH BANK, Garnishee
ADDRESS: 2 E. LONG AVE (f: I LE D
DUBOIS, PA 15801 )
ALTERNATE ADDRESS X.ZOU_*T
AUG 03 2011
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: GARNISHEE 5 @
William A. Shaw
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED  prothonotary/Clerk of Cotrts
Date Time Results Date Time Results
ATTEMPTS: / /

/ /

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, JI)ZZ//// At 908 @/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE ON FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, Garnishee,
DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO __J2r ) P/\/ /Cf” /M

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS

THEREOF.
ADDRESS SERVED o2 £, /W"} /4'/6/@1/90/5 KIDa /5?0/

( )Residence () Employment /) Sheriff's Office ( ) Other

NOW AT AM /PM POSTED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE FOR FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, Garnishee

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM/ PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, Garnishee

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers/CHESTER A MMAWKINS, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:

DAY OF 2011 "~ Beputy S nattif
dp/)

Print Deputy Name




FILED

a6 03 200

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dkt Pg. 108702 20F 2
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC. NO. 2007-677-CD
-VS-
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI WRIT OF EXECUTION/
TO: FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, Garnishee INTERROGATORIES TO
GARNISHEE
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW AUGUST 3, 2011 MAILED THE WITHIN:

PRAECIPE, WRIT, WRIT NOTICE, CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION & INTERROGATORIE,
RETURN OF SERVICE OF PROCESS,AFFIDAVIT u/SOLDIERS & SAILORS RELIEF ACT
TO: MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI , DEFENDANT

AT: 11 GARDNER AVE,, DUBOIS, PA. 15801

INS.ASE.

FILED

Y2 1Y
R EETT

William A. Shaw@
Prothonotary/Clerk of Colrts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 108702
NO: 2007-877-CD
SERVICES 2 :
WRIT OF EXECUTION, INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE

PLAINTIFF:  COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.
VS.

DEFENDANT: MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI

TO: FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, GARNISHEE

A SHERIFF RETURN
|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE NCC 56209 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS NCC 56209 45,09
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2011

N

Sheriff




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.
245 Main Street
Dickson City PA 18519

Plaintiff
Vs.
Michael S. Polohonki
11 Gardner Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801-1262
Dzfendant

Vs.

First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA

Garn:shee

ﬁ ‘P ' Writ of Execution — (Money Judgment)

PA RCP 3101 to 3149

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County Pennsylvania
Civil Division

No: 2007-677 CD

Writ of Execution (Money Judgment)

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

$300 statutory exemption

Social Security Benefits
Certain retirement funds and

Certain insurance proceeds

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE O

Bibles, School books, sewing machines, uniforms and equipment
Most wages and unemployment benefits

accounts

Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law

FFICE OF THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield County:




P
»

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania:
I, the defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:
(1) From my personal property in my possession which has been levied upon,

a. Idesire that my $300.00 statutory exemption be
[ ] (1) Set aside in kind (specify property to be se aside in kind):

[ 1 (2) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or

b. Iclaim the following exemption (specify property and basis for exemption)

(2)  From my property which is in the possession of a third party, I claim the following
exemptions:

a. My statutory exemption: [ ] in cash; [ ] in kind (specify

property):

b. Social Security Benefits on deposit in the amount of

$

c. Other (specify amount and basis of exemption)

$

I request a court hearing to determine the exemption. Notice of hearing should be given to me at:

(Address) (Telephone Number)
I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. I understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Ss 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date:

(Defendant)

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE
OF THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.

In the Court of Common Pleas of

Plaintiff : Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Vs. Civil Division
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI -
11 GARDNER AVE No. 2007 4 77 CL
DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262
WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ATTACHMENT
Defendant(s) :
Vs. : (MONEY JUDGMENT)
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Clearfield,
TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield County, Pennsylvania:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against :

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI , 11 GARDNER AVE DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262, Defendant(s) M / / /
Al

Any and all accounts of the defendant(s), in the possessnon of Garmshee(s), including but not limited to savings account
balances, checking account balances, Certificates of Deposit, Money Market Accounts, contents of Safety Deposit Boxes.
Defendant’s Social Security Number(s) is/are &E»-2357

(1) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of

First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA Garnishee(s) per property description.
Confessed Judgment by Complaint:
1. Date of Entry
2. Notice of mailing on filed.
And to notify the Garnishee(s) that
(a) An attachment has been issued;
(b) The garnishee(s) is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivery
any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof.
3. [f property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than the
named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated.

Judgment Amount $.2 7 5—6 9. 7/
Dated ' Interest JYL 0 é
(Seal) : Clerk’s Fee
Sheriff
Poundage 2%

‘ Total
m / % Prothonota co.;zs

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire PA Bar ID 39688

245 Main Street )- { 4 %[&7/”

Dickfon City, PA 18519 Received this writ this daylerk ofJudmal Reco\'d?j
570-347-1115 Ext. 202 f ¢ : ; AD
AtV J iy AM(P.M,
Utz s %wa,&.w
Seeriff b&(/ M%W

" Sheriff / Deputy




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.

In the Court of Common Pleas of

Plaintiff : Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
, Vs. Civil Division
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI -
11 GARDNER AVE No. 2007 477 CO
DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262 :
WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ATTACHMENT
Defendant(s) :
Vs, ‘ : (MONEY JUDGMENT)
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Clearfield,
TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield County, Pennsylvania:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against :

MICHAEL 5. POLOHONKI , 11 GARDNER AVE DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262, Defendanl(s) M / / /

Any and all accounts of the defendant(s), in the possession ofGarmshee(s), including but not limited to savings account
balances, checking account balances, Certificates of Deposit, Money Market Accounts, contents of Safety Deposit Boxes.
Defendant’s Social Security Number(s) is/are SEIE®-2357

(1) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of

First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA Garnishee(s) per property description.
Confessed Judgment by Complaint:
1. Date of Entry
2. Notice of mailing on filed.
And to notify the Garnishee(s) that
(a) An attachment has been issued;
(b) The garnishee(s) is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivery
any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof.
3. If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than the
named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated.

so?7 spY. 9/
4, 592 M

Judgment Amount
Dated Interest
(Seal) Clerk’s Fee
* Sheriff
Poundage 2%

' Total | _ )
%; 75{ % Prothonctaif costs W 0O

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire PA Bar ID 39688 /7
A L g«'ﬁﬂaﬂ T
l;lk of Judicial Rec’&'d?’

245 Main Street
Sheriff / Deputy

Dickson City, PA 18519 Received fhis wiit (s
570-347-1115 Ext. 202 oF ?7‘ z‘ wr AI;% 7

A7 ik A0
Chuets g Buurdne”
Sneriff %7 /WMW




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. : In the Court of Common Pleas of

Plaintiff : Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Vs. : : Civil Division
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI | f -
11 GARDNER AVE . : No. 2007 4 77 CO

DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262 .
WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ATTACHMENT

Defendant(s) :
Vs. : (MONEY JUDGMENT)
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du’'Bois PA
Garnishee

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Clearfield,
TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield County, Pennsylvania:

Tao satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against :

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI , 11 GARDNER AVE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262, Defendant(s) - ///
\ ,%ae/wér % ;/ %%/%M 7 .,
22/ 2rrievil e L

Any and all accounts of the defendant(s), in the possession of Garnishee(s), including but not limited to savings account
balances, checking account balances, Certificates of Deposit, Money Market Accounts, contents of Safety Deposit Boxes.
Defendant’s Social Security Number(s) is/are &EE®-2357

(1) You are also directed to attach the p-operty of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of

First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA Garnishee(s) per property description.

Confessed Judgment by Complaint:
1. Date of Entry
2. Notice of mailing on filed.
And to notify the Garnishee(s) that
(a) An attachment has been issued;
(b) The garnishee(s) is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivery
o any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof.
3. [If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than the
named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated.

Judgment Amount $$2 >
Dated Interest s L I4
(Seal) Clerk’s Fee ’
Sheriff
Poundage 2%

Total 7
%? %% Prothonofta?y costs /-)%70@

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire PA Bar ID 39688 Y i/ 1ol
245 Main Street o V-4 (. L i TIDTH |
Dickson City, PA 18519  Received this writ this A7 _Aalerk of Judicial Records™="~" ~ X'ﬂ
570-347-1115 Ext. 202 of AD. ‘ e
At ! ATNLA

A2 D
) S
Sneriff % W{% %%z jf/?

heriff / Deputy




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. : In the Court of Common Pleas of
Plaintiff : Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Vs. ) : Civil Division
MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI f -
11 GARDNER AVE : No. 2007 477 CO

DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262 : '
WRIT OF EXECUTION AND ATTACHMENT

Defendant(s) : :
Vs. ; (MONEY JUDGMENT)
First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA
Garnishee

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Clearfield,
TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield County, Pznnsylvania:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against :

MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI , 11 GARDNER AVE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-1262 Defendant(s) - ///
e Loer S L o Sl il
,/&0

Any and all accounts of the defendant(s), in the possession of Garnishee(s), including but not limited to savings account
balances, checking account balances, Certificates of Deposit, Money Market Accounts, contents of Safety Deposit Boxes.
Defendant’s Socnal Security Number(s) is/are SEIE®»-2357

(1) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of

First Commonwealth Bank
2 E Long Ave
Du Bois PA Garnishee(s) per property description.

Confessed Judgment by Complaint:
1. Date of Entry
2. Notice of mailing on filed.
And to notify the Garnishee(s) that

(a) An attachment has been issued;

(b) The garnishee(s) is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivery

any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof. :

If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than the
named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated.

Judgment Amount $ 2 75’5 v, 9/
Dated Interest G/I, SYP2 4
(Seal) Clerk’s Fee '
Sheriff
Poundage 2%

» | Total
% % % 4 Prothonota;; co.;ts

(78]

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire PA Bar ID 39688

245 Main Street . ) o -" -
Dickson City, PA 18519  Received this writ this 7{41__@0&1( of Judicial RecSFa’ *V"
. 570-347-1115Ext. 202 of __ (u/, /

et iﬁ@ : Sheriff/
M/% eriff / Deputy
Sneriff ‘_M WM‘%‘W
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RECEIVED

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. : In the Court of Common Pleas of . ‘
245 Main Street ; Clearfield County, Pennsylvania AUG 02 2011
Dickson City PA 18519 : Civil Division .
o
Plaintiff ; “EIVED
v, ~3 02 201
No. 2007-677 CD 4 =)

Michael S. Polohonki : - mhoaa
11 Gardner Ave : 2 £UG°1 02
Du Bois, PA 15801-1262 Interrogatories in Attachment wikiiam A Sha

eothenctn/Clerk cf Couria
| hereby ceify this tobe atiue

Defendant(s) . , - and attested copy of the original
" statement filed in this case.

Vs
For all answers to this and the
First Commonwealth Bank foregoing Interrogatories, see JUL 27 201
2 E Long Ave Exhibit “A” attached hereto and
Du Bois PA made part of hereof. Attest. Lot 24
Prothonotary/
Garnishee : - Clerk of Courts

RE:  Execution of Judgment against your depositor Michael S. Polohonki # 000-00- 2357.

You are required to file answers to the following interrogatories within twenty (20) days after
service upon you. Failure to do so may result in judgment against you:

1) At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did the Defendant possess any
bank accounts, joint or individual, that were in your custody or control? Please
specify joint or individual account. Please list the legal title of any such account(s)
and the primary account holder and if known whether joint account is entireties

property.

2) At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, what was the balance and
account number of the bank account(s) identified in Interrogatory #17

3) At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, please list the average daily
balance in the past five (5) months for each such account identified in your.answer to
Interrogatories number one (1) and two (2) above.



4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9)

At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did the bank account(s) that
the Defendant possessed contain funds derived solely from social security funds
and/or disability funds?

At any time befcre or after you were served, did the Defendant(s) transfer or deliver
any property or money to you or to any person or place pursuant to your direction or
consent, and if so, what was the consideration therefore?

At any time after you were served, did you pay, transfer or deliver any money or
property to the Defendant(s) or to any person or place pursuant to the Depositor’s
direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the Depositor against you?’

At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you have, share, or utilize
any safe-deposit boxes, pledges, documents of title, securities, notes, coupons,
receivable, license, or collateral in which there was an interest claimed by
Defendant(s)? '

Identify every other account (not previously noted) titled in the name of Defendant(s)
in which you believe Defendant(s) have an interest in whole of part, whether or not
styled as a payroll account, individual retirement account, tax account, lottery
account, partnership account, joint or tenants by entirety account, insurance account,
trust or escrow account, attorney’s account, or otherwise.

To the extent that you’re above answers depend in whole or part on documents,
account records, or other papers or electronic data, describe each in exact detail (or
attach a copy of the same).

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.

Bm AL AR

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire
245 Main Street

Dickson City PA 18519
570-347-1115 Ext. 202




EXHIBIT “A”
ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

. Yes, checking account number 0622504234 into Michael S. Polohonki with a

current balance of $2,866.13.

. See #1 above

. No

. No

. No

. No

. All of the above

. July 2011 $3,366.13
June 2011 $3,487.24
May 2011 $3,541.59
April 2011 $3,497.14
March 2011 $3,676.66

. N/A



VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

N’ N’

COUNTY OF INDIANA

On this 5+HA day of A‘%UT} 2011 before me, the undersigned officer,
a Notary Public in and for said Commonwealth and County, personally appeared
LEDA E MCCRACKEN, who being duly sworn according to law, acknowledged that
she is Assistant Vice President of First Commonwealth Bank, and that the facts set forth
in the foregoing Interrogatories are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and
belief.

fuuj MNM%achro

Leda E. McCracken, Asst. Vice President
First Commonwealth Bank

Swom and subscribed to before me
This 5Hh day of August 2011

ﬁmﬁ (o bide_

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Karen K. Gambie, Notary Public
Indiana Boro, Indiana County
My Commission Expires Aug. 13, 2011

Member, Pennsylvania Asanclation ¢f Notaries




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 5, 2011 I have this day caused to be served a true and
correct copy of this ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES upon the following parties:

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL

Michael S. Polohonki
11 Gardner Ave.
Du Bois, PA 15801-1262
As Defendant

VIA REGULAR U.S. MAIL

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire
Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.
245 Main Street
Dickson City, PA 18519

As Plaintiff

Leda E. McCracken
Assistant Vice President

First Commonwealth Bank




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. : In the Court of Common Pleas of

245 Main Street : Clearfield County, Pennsylvania Civil
Dickson City, PA 18519 : Division
Plaintiff : No: 2007-677-CD
Vs.
Michael S. Polohonki : Praecipe to Dissolve the Attachment
11 Gardner Ave : Against the Garnishee.
Du Bois, PA 15801-1262 ;
Defendant
Vs. 3
/3700 Piee

First Commonwealth Bank : F/I L E D 4
2 E Long Ave : miy. L
Du Bois PA : é SEP 0691_2? /CC VIQL

Garnishee 1 William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk o
To the Prothonotary of Clearfield County Pennsylvania:

Please enter the above Praecipe to Dissolve the Attachment Against the Garnishee.

Thank you,

S LU

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire
Lawyer ID # 39688
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Lackawanna County

Sworn and subscribed before me on this 18th day of August, 2011

It )

Steph#nie Kulick- Notary Bublic

NOTARIAL SEAL
STEPHANIE KULICK
Notary Public
CITY OF SCRANTON, LACKAWANNA COUNTY
My Commission Expires Jun 21, 2012







Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. - In the Court of Common Pleas of

245 Main Street - Clearfield County, Pennsylvania Civil
Dickson City, PA 18519 : Division
Plaintiff ; No: 2007-677-CD
Vs.
Michael S. Polohonki : Praecipe to Settle, Satisfy &
11 Gardner Ave :  Discontinue the Judgment.

Du Bois, PA 15801-1262

Defendant
Vs. |
First Commonwealth Bank : d $7.00 / 2
2 E Long Ave : F \ LED p
Du Bois PA : Mgl e Ay Cbb
o SEP 1220
Garnishee

William A. Sha@
Prothonotary/Clerk o S

Please enter the above Praecipe to Settle, Satisfy & Discontinue the Judgment.

To the Prothonotary of Clearfield County Pennsylvania:

Thank you,

e A

Patricia A. Cobb, Esquire
Lawyer ID # 39688
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Lackawanna County

Sworn and subscribed before me on this 18th day of August, 2011

Stéphanie Kulick- Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
STEPHANIE KULICK
Notary Public
CITY OF SCRANTON, LACKAWANNA COUNTY
My Commission Expires Jun 21, 2012







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20949
NO: 07-677-CD
PLAINTIFF: COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE OF UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, ASSIGNEE
OF CHASE BANK USA, N.A.

V8.
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 3/13/2009
LEVY TAKEN 42112009 @
POSTED 7/17/2009 @ 9:38 AM 5
SALE HELD E l LE D
SOLD TO MA‘R E;D%m
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS
. William A. Shaw

WRIT RETURNED  3/28/2012 Prothonotary/Clerk o

DETAILS

71202008 @ 11:07 AM SERVED MICHAEL POLONONKI

SERVED MICHAEL POLONONKI, DEFENDANT, AT 11 GARDNER AVENUE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MICHELLE POLONONKI, WIFE OF THE DEFENDANT/ADULT AT RESIDENCE

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

7/20/2009 @ 11:.07 AM SERVED MICHAEL POLONONKI

SERVED MICHAEL POLONOKI, DEFENDANT, AT SS GARDNER AVENUE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MICHELLE POLONONKI, WIFE OF DEFENDANT/ADULT AT RESIDENCE

A NOTICE OF SALE AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, AUGUST 4, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE
SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 14, 2009 DUE TO PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20949
NO: 07-677-CD
PLAINTIFF: ~ COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE OF UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, ASSIGNEE
OF CHASE BANK USA, N.A.
VS.
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
L

SHERIFF HAWKINS $230.00

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

+ e ol

Chester A-Hawkins
Sheriff




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.,
Assignee of Unifund CCR Partners,
Assignee of Chase Bank USA, N.A.

Vs. NO.: 2007-00677-CD

Michael S. Polohonki

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC., Assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, Assignee of CHASE BANK USA, N.A., Plaintiff(s) from MICHAEL S. POLOHONKI,
Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell defendant’s interest(s) therein:
Personal Property

(2) You are also directed to attach the properzy of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:
as garnishee(s):
and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b} except as provided in paragraph (c), the
garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of ‘
the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof; (c) the attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant !
with a bank or other financial institution (i) in which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified
as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law, or (ii) that
total $300 or less. If multiple accounts are attached, a total of $300 in all accounts shall not be subject to levy and attachment
as determined by the executing officer. The funds shall be set aside pursuant to the defendant’s general exemption provided
in 42 Pa.C.S. § 8123.

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than a
named garnishee, you are directed to notify such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

(4) If Social Security or Supplemental Income funds are directly deposited into an account of the defendant, the levy and
attachment shall not include any funds that may be traced to Social Security direct deposits. In addition, the levy and
attachment shall not include $300.00 in the account of the defendant.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL.:................ $27,564.91 PROTH. COSTS PAID.....$145.00
INTEREST FROM October 25, 2007 to SHERIFF: §
March 9, 2009, on $27,564.91:.......ccceirinnnn $2,270.14 OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 3/13/2009

( oy M

William A’ Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received thlS wrlt thls

of C\ Requesting Party: Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
4650 Baum Boulevard

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
(412) 682-1466
Sheriff




e PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MICHAEL POLONONKI NO. 07-677-CD

NOW, March 22, 2012, by virtue of the Writ hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place of sale
by handbills posted on the premises setting forth the date, time and place of sale, | exposed the within described real estate of
Michael S. Polohonki to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the
sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
|
j gEDRRVICE 9.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 27,564.91
‘ 9.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
| MILEAGE 20.90 FROM TO
} LEVY 20.00
| II\D/I(I)LSE_II_);ﬁg 20.90 PROTH SATISFACTION
HANDBILLS 9.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
i ggg‘T"f‘;gz'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
| ANDBLLS 1;-33 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
: : REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 2270.14
ADD'L MILEAGE 89.52 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/ SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $30,230.05
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
: CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
| MISCELLANEOUS DUE
| TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $230.00 LIEN SEARCH
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
SHERIFF COSTS 230.00
| LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
\ PROTHONOTARY 145.00
| MORTGAGE SEARCH
| MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $375.00
TOTAL COSTS $30,230.05

ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS

} COMMISSION 2% ON THE FIRST $ 100,000 AND 1/2% ON ALL OVER THAT. DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.
\

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



, Fax'from

#8-84-69 11:68 Py: 1

APPLE and APPLE Antarneys at Law Tel 412-682-1466

4650 BAUM BOULEVARD - PITTSBURGH, PA 1.5213-1237 Toll Free: 800-477-2773
www.applelaweollects.com Fax: 412-652-3138
Licensed in Pennsylvania Qnoly

MARVIN J. APPLE, RETIRED
FAMUN RDAPPLE, COLLECTION MANAGER

ANTHONY I, BURGESS, ESQUIRFE
CHRISTOPHER R. GILES, ESQUIRE

Fucsimile Messape

THE INFORMATION CONTAINEDIN THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 18 INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THEINDIVIDUAL QR ENTITY TO
SWHICH IT IS ADDRESSED. THIS INFORMATION MAY BE AN ATTORNE Y-CLIENT
COMMUNICATION AND 48 SUCH, IS PRIVILEGLED AND CONFIDENTIAL IF THE READER
OF TIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPLENT, YOU ARE HERERY NOTIFIED THAT
ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION

ASSTRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR,

PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPFRIONE (412-682-1466), SO WE CAN ARRANGE
FOR RETURN OF TRE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT OUR EXPENSE. THANK YOU,

FAXNO: 814-765-5913 DATE 8-4-2004

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER PAGE) ? Lo
AN ORIGINAL AND/OR COPY WILL ( ) WILL NOT (_x ) BE SENT.
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C. FAX NUMBER 412-682-3138

10 COMPANY: - Sheritf of Clearfield C‘ound)

ATTENTION: Chester A, Hawkins - Sheriff.! Cindy ext, 1361

FROM: Dawn Kent, Leval Assistant

SUBJIECT: Commonwealth Financial Systems vs. Michael Polohouki

MESSAGE: Dear Sheviff Hawkins / Cindy:

Please postpone the sale generally that is scheduled Jor dugust 14, 2009 @
10:00 am, case # 2007-677 CD as Mr. Polohonki has made mon thly payments
arrangements with our office that are agrecable to Commonwealth Finanéial Systems.
If you have any questions, please contact ous affice at pour earliest convenience.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

- D Koed, Legal Assistane

IF THERE ARE ANY P GES MISSING OR YOU NEED FURTHER INFORMATI ON,
PLEASE CONTACT US AT (412) 682-1466. ¢

TOTAL P.@1



